Cash Operating Costs Capital Expenditure Income Tax
Free Cash Flow (FCF) Gold Sales Cum. C/F
Cum. DCF

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Gatsuurt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 22, 2017 Page 22-6

TABLE 22-3   NPV VERSUS ANNUAL DISCOUNT RATE

Parameter Variables Units Base
Case

Discount Rate % 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12%

Net Present Value $M 39.5 28.5 18.7 9.9 1.9 (5.3) (11.7) (17.5)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSES
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms. Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities to test Project IRR and NPV against

changes in revenue drivers (e.g., gold price, head grade and process recovery), operating

costs, and capital expenditures.

IRR sensitivity over the base case was calculated for -30% to +30% variations in each of the

three parameters listed above. The sensitivities results, on an after-tax basis, are shown in

Figure 22-2.

FIGURE 22-2   SENSITIVITY OF AFTER-TAX PROJECT IRR

Sensitivity of NPV of the after-tax cash flow at the base case annual discount rate of 5% was

also tested for -30% to +30% variances in the same parameters. The results are shown in

Figure 22-3.

70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125% 130%
Gold (11.1 (5.3) (0.3) 2.9 6.6 9.3 11.7 14.8 17.8 20.7 23.5 26.3
Opex 21.7 19.6 17.6 15.5 13.4 11.4 9.3 7.1 4.9 2.6 0.3 (2.1) (5.1)
Capex 19.6 17.6 15.7 13.9 12.3 10.7 9.3 7.9 6.6 5.3 4.2 3.0 2.0

(15)
(10)
(5)
0
5

10
15
20
25
30

IR
R

 (%
)

Percentage of Base Case

Centerra Gold Inc. – Gatsuurt Gold Project
Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 22, 2017 Page 22-7

FIGURE 22-3   SENSITIVITY OF AFTER-TAX PROJECT NPV

The sensitivity of the Project NPV to discount rate at various gold prices was determined, as

shown in Table 22-4.

TABLE 22-4   NPV VERSUS GOLD PRICE AND DISCOUNT RATE

Parameter Variables Discount Rate (%)

Gold Price ($/oz) 0% 5% 8% 10%

1,000 (55.9) (82.9) (91.7) (95.5)

1,100 16.0 (31.2) (48.7) (57.3)

1,200 79.1 13.8 (11.4) (24.2)

1,250 115.1 39.5 9.9 (5.3)

1,300 139.7 57.0 24.4 7.7

1,400 209.0 106.6 65.5 44.1

1,500 278.3 156.1 106.6 80.5

ALTERNATIVE SCENARIOS
The base case described above considers mining and processing 4,800 t/d of oxide and

sulphide ores by means of CIP and BIOX® processes, respectively. Two alternative

scenarios were also considered:

70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120% 125% 130%
Gold (155.7) (118.8) (82.9) (44.9) (18.0) 14.3 39.5 63.2 94.2 125.1 156.1 187.0 218.0
Opex 158.0 138.3 118.5 98.7 79.0 59.2 39.5 19.2 (1.0) (21.4) (42.0) (62.9) (87.4)
Capex 111.3 99.4 87.4 75.4 63.4 51.4 39.5 27.5 15.5 3.5 (8.5) (20.5) (32.5)

(150)

(100)

(50)

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
PV

 ($
 m

illi
on

)

Percentage of Base Case

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Gatsuurt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 22, 2017 Page 22-8

 “Higher CIP Throughput” mine plan producing and treating 6,000 t/d by CIP, then
4,800 t/d by BIOX®.

 “CIP Only” case, mining and treating 6,000 t/d by CIP over a three year period.

TABLE 22-5   COMPARISON TO ALTERNATIVE SCENARIOS

Item Units Base
Case

Higher CIP
Throughput

Case
CIP Only

Case

Ore Mined kt 15,356 15,736 8,270

Gold Grade g/t 2.67 2.63 2.45

Waste Mined kt 72,588 72,206 36,061

Total Mined kt 87,944 87,942 44,331

Stripping Ratio  (W:O) 4.73 4.59 4.36

Production Rate t/d 4,800 6,000 6,000

Milled + CIL kt 4,847 7,580 6,576

Milled + BIOX® kt 10,509 8,156 0

Total Milled kt 15,356 15,736 6,576

Head Grade Gold g/t 2.67 2.63 2.45

Recovery % 84.4 79.3 70.8

Gold Produced koz 1,111 1,055 367

Revenue from Metal Sales $M 1,390.9 1,320.6 459.9

Cost of Metal Sales $M (4.8) (4.5) (1.6)

Direct Operating Costs (1) $M (723.1) (672.9) (236.4)

Royalties (1) $M (208.9) (197.3) (67.3)

EBITDA $M 454.1 445.8 154.6

Income Tax $M (43.5) (44.3) (5.5)

Capital Expenditure (2) $M (295.5) (292.1) (97.8)

Free Cash Flow (3) $M 115.1 92.4 51.2
Cash Operating Cost (3) $/oz 839 823 831

All-in Sustaining Cost (3) $/oz 870 826 832

NPV @ 5% $M 39.5 35.3 29.1
NPV @ 8% $M 9.9 (5.7) 18.3

NPV @ 10% $M (5.3) (9.7) 12.0

Project IRR % 9.3% 8.7% 14.5%
Notes:

(1) Values do not include depreciation.
(2) Post-closure capital expenditures are discounted to year of closure.
(3) Non-GAAP measure, see discussion under “Non-GAAP Measures” in Centerra’s Management’s

Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2016, and for the quarter ended September
30, 2017.

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Gatsuurt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – December 22, 2017 Page 23-1

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
There are no adjacent properties to be discussed in this Technical Report.

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Gatsuurt Gold Project